

S289305

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

CHRISTINA LEEPER,)	
)	S289305
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	Ct.App. No. B339670
)	
SHIPT, INC., TARGET)	
CORPORATION,)	L.A. Super. Ct.
)	No. 24STCV06485
)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
)	

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF and BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Calvin House (Bar No. 134902)
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com
Gutierrez, Preciado & House, LLP
3020 E. Colorado Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107
Tel: 626-449-2300 | Fax: 626-449-2330

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Application for Permission To File Amicus Brief.....	5
Amicus Curiae Brief	7
1. Statement of the Case.....	7
2. Argument.....	9
A. The text of PAGA requires the plaintiff to assert an individual PAGA claim.....	9
B. The policy behind PAGA’s standing requirement requires the plaintiff to assert an individual PAGA claim.	12
C. The FAA requires the courts to enforce agreements to arbitrate a PAGA plaintiff’s status as an aggrieved employee.	13
3. Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Word Count.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1104	13, 16
<i>Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1538	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333 [131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742].....	7, 15, 17
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	10
<i>CRST Expedited, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2025) 112 Cal.App.5th 872	9
<i>Dr. Leevil, LLC v. Westlake Health Care Center</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 474	11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 584 U.S. 497 [138 S.Ct. 1612, 200 L.Ed.2d 889]	7
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312.....	7
<i>Frank L. Ricker, Inc. v. City of Colton</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 190	11
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94	10, 11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	15
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73	12, 15
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 581 U.S. 246 [137 S.Ct. 1421, 197 L.Ed.2d 806]	8
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851	10

<i>Leeper v. Shipt, Inc.</i> (2024) 107 Cal.App.5th 1001	9, 14
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945	15
<i>Melamed v. City of Long Beach</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 70	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614 [105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444]	14
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	8
<i>People v. Butcher</i> (1986) 185 Cal. App. 3d 929	10
<i>People v. Reynoza</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 982	11
<i>Piplack v. In-N-Out Burgers</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1281	8
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 596 U.S. 639 [213 L. Ed. 2d 179, 142 S.Ct. 1906].....	passim
<i>Williams v. Alacrity Solutions Group, LLC</i> (2025) 110 Cal.App.5th 932	13
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.4	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 1285	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 1287.4	16
Lab. Code, § 2698	7, 16
Lab. Code, § 2699	10, 12, 13, 16
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520	5, 18
